I:raccardance wlith

Rule 3.60 of th 2 .

Inl;:IvencyD(E;geland A M 2 4

st sae  Notice of move from administration to creditors’
Schedule B h H H H

Insotvamey At 1985, voluntary liquidation

&

Companies House

| *
AGT

A7CXLDX5*

23/08/2018 #216
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

|
Conpaywrte [ [0 |7 [ [0 [8 1717

Company name in full | Bike Media UK Limited

|

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Court details
Court pame : Fhe High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

| Companies Court

Contcaserwmber [6 (5 [1[6{2[0f1[7[ [ [ [ | [ [ [

3 Administrator’s name

Full forenamels) | Anthony John

Surname | Wright

I Administrator’s address

Building name/number l 2nd Floor

Street | 110 Cannon Street

Post town [ London

County/Region

e [E e 4 IN[ T8 [E]U
Country |

G4/17 version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s)

Alastair Rex

Surname

Massey

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
ancther administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number [2nd Floor

Street |T10 Cannon Street
|
Post town l London
County/Region ]
o (€64 IN] T[]0
Country l

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
another administrator.

Appointorfapplicant’s name

Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.

Full forename(s}

The

Surname

Directors

s |}

Proposed liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Anthony John

Surname

Wright

Insalvency practitiongr |1 IO_!B—I_T_IO—'—I—I——

number

> |}

Proposed liquidator's address

Building namelnumberl 2nd Floor

Street } 110 Cannon Street
|
Post town J L ondon
County/Region r
Postcode J E EFW[AFEW
Country {

04/17 Versien 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

o]}

Proposed liguidator's name @

Full forepnamel(s)

f Alastair Rex

Surname

| Massey

Insolvency practitioner | 1 IE“S_ E(Fi_ ’7 |_

number

© Other liquidator

Proposed liquidator’s address®

Building namelnumbe:| 2nd Floor

8 Other liquidator

Street | 110 Cannon Street anather liquidator.
Post town ; London

County/Region |

i (e (o (4 [n] [e[E[0

Country l

m‘ Period of progress report

o ol b5 [2fofrfe

To date

2t s [lofifs

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Use this section to tell us about

11

Final progress report

I have attached a copy of the final progress report,

121

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

Signature

2 Fofs el

04117 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

B?resenter information

Mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[cmau nane - 1o> Stafford

mhere to send

Company name FRP Advisory LLP

Address

2nd Floor
110 Cannon Street

g

; Postown | ondeon

i CountyfRegion

e _[Elelsn Telelu
{ DX

Hee 020 3005 4000

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

3 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

L[] You have attached the requirad documents.
O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Bike Media UK Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 0of 2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 08/03/2018 From 08/09/2017
of Affairs To 21/08/2018 To 21/08/2018
£ E £
ASSET REALISATIONS
16,000.00 Office Furniture & Equipment NIL 5,700.00
50,000.00 Content Library NIL NIL
125,000.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL Deposits NIL NIL
NIL Prepayments/Rent Deposit NIL 3,793.08
TV Channel Rights NIL 120,000.00
VAT Refund NIL 66,840.54
Insurance Refund NIL 239.02
156,408.00 Cash at Bank NIL 100,320.56
Bank Interest Gross NIL 14.45
NIL 296,907.65
COST OF REALISATIONS
Media Maintenance Costs NIL 2,600.00
Administrators' Remuneration 112,093.25 112,093.25
Administrators' Disbursements 1,808.82 1,808.82
Administrators' pre-appointment remu 22,553.50 22,553.50
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 38,442.73
Legal Fees 1,312.50 13,629.00
Accountants Fees 2,500.00 21,500.00
Re-Direction of Mail 185.00 NIL
Statutory Advertising NIL 84.60
Insurance of Assets NIL 649.60
Wages & Salaries NIL 2,542.30
PAYE & NI NIL 609.81
(140,453.07) (215,913.61)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(9,129.10) Employee Arrears of Wages and Holid NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(3,327,463.79) Bike International Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(578,755.94) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(98,802.04) Intercompany Loans NIL NIL
{40,674.57) Employee Notice & Redundancy Claim NIt NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{3,708,417.44) {140,453.07) 80,994.04
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 3,681.50
IB Curr Flt/emailed NIB 18.7.18 73,323.93
Trade Creditors (20,514.00)
Vat Control Account 24,502.61
80,994.04

17 August 2018 11:08



Bike Media UK Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report for the period

8 March 2018 to 21 August 2018

21 August 2018




Contents and abbreviations

Section

1,

i & W N

Appendix

A.

Content

An overview of the Administration

Progress of the Administration in the Pericd
Outcome for creditors

Joint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Content

Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment
of the Administrators

Form AM22 - Notice of move from administration to creditors
voluntary liquidation

Schedule of work

Details of the Joint Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for
the Period and cumulatively

Receipts and payments account for the Period and cumulative

Statement of expenses incurred in the Period

Bike Media UK Limitad (In Administraticn)
The Joint Administrators’ Fina! Report

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

FRP
The Company

The Joint Administrators

The Period
CVL

sip

QFCH
HMRC

The Proposals

IA’86
IR'16

FRP Advisory LLP
Bike Media UK Limited (In Administration)

Anthony John Wright and Alastair Rex Massey of
FRP Advisory LLP

The reporting period 08/03/18 ~ 21/08/18
Crediters’ Voluntary Liguidation
Statement of Insolvency Practice
Qualifying floating charge holder

HM Revenue & Customs

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving
the purpeose of the administration dated 01/11/17

The Insolvency Act 1986
Insolvency Rules 2016



1. An overview of the Administration

The Proposals

The Joint Administrators identified that the objective of the Administration, as set out
in the Proposals approved on 16 November 2017, was to realise property in order to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors. The objective
was to be achieved as the business operations ceased and a breakdown of the residual
assets were realised. Based on current information preferential creditors should
receive a dividend in the subsequent Liquidation.

The Company will now exit Administration and move into a CVL.

Implementation of the Proposals

Trading ceased upon appointment of the Joint Administrators and all remaining
employees were made redundant. Qur specialist agents, SIA Group (UK) Ltd ("SIA™)
were appointed to value and realise the assets of the Company which have been
finalised,

Extension of period of administration

No extension is required to extend the period of Administration beyond the twelve
manth anniversary.

Bike Media UK Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report




2. Progress of the Administration in the period

Work undertaken during the administration

I attach at Appendix C a schedule of work undertaken during the Period covered by
this final report. This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals and six month progress report.

Creditors will recall that the Joint Administrators were in the process of recovering the
final asset being the halance £8,422 relating to a vat refund from HMRC. Dialogue
with HMRC has confirmed that these funds have been offset against HMRC pre-
appointment liability. Below is @ summary of the asset realisations to date:

SIA Group (UK) Ltd ("SIA™), a firm of valuing agents were instructed to perform a
valuation of the Company’s various physical chattel assets. SIA prepared inventories
and a sales strategy for sale of assets which were located at the Company’s leasehold
premises. All physical assets were sold and total realisations of £5,700 were received
and banked. In addition, our agents sold the Electronic Programme Guides ("EPG")
for £120,000. The purchaser was not a connected party.

Cash totalling £100,320 held at the Company’s bankers Santander Bank Plc
(“Santander”) was recovered and Santander have closed all bank accounts.

I have realised £66,840 from HMRC in respect of a pre-appointment VAT refund.

Refunds of £239 in relation to the Company’s previous insurance premium and balance
of the rent deposit of £3,793 from the landiord.

Upon further investigations into the Company’s debtors no further funds were
recovered as some of the debts have been paid and other related to unfinished
contracts,

The only outstanding matter is the ongoing investigations into the Company's affairs
which is being carried out in conjunction with concerns raised by creditors in the way
the Company had been operated

Bike Media UK Umnited {In Admiristration)
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Attached at Appendix E is a Receipts and Payments Account detailing both
transactions for the Period of this report and also cumulatively for the whole period
of the Administration.

Investigations

As previously advised part of my duties included carrying out proportionate
investigations into what assets the Company had, including any potential claims
against directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be made. 1 have
reviewed the Company’s books and records and accounting information, requested
further information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on

any concerns they had concerning the way in which the Company’s business had been
conducted.

Further details of the conduct of my investigations are set out in the schedule of work

attached at Appendix C. My review will continue in my subsequent capacity as Joint
Liquidator.

Exiting the administration

In accordance with the Proposals, the Administration will be exited by the Company
moving to CVL. The date the Administration ceases and the CVL commences will be
the date that the requisite notice is filed with the Registrar of Companies. The
attached schedule at Appendix C also indicates the work that the Joint Liquidators
expect to carry out in the Liquidation.



3. Outcome for creditors

Initial estimated outcome for creditors

The Proposals anticipated that there would be funds to settle the secured and
preferential creditors in full and pay a dividend to ordinary creditors.

Outcome for Secured Creditor
Bike International

As previously advised Bike International held a fixed and floating charge over the
Company’s assets dated 31 July 2017. At the date of the Administration, the amount
due was approximately £500,000. My lawyers reviewed the vatidity of this security
given the proximity of its creation to the entry of the Company into administration
and the security was found to be invalid due to lack of consideration.,

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

The preferential creditors totalled £7,475 being the employees’ preferential element
for arrears of pay and unpaid holiday pay as calculated in accordance with legislation.
I anticipate preferential creditors will be repaid in full. This outcome was in line with
the Proposals.

Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

To date I have received claims totalling £4,323,726. On the bhasis of current
information there are sufficient funds available to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors. This distribution will be paid by a subsequently appointed Liquidator, the
costs of the liquidation cannot at this stage be estimated and therefore it is not
possible to estimate the level of distribution that may be made. This outcome was in
line with the Proposals.

Prescribed Part

The prescribed part is a carve out of funds available to the holder of a floating charge
which is set aside for the unsecured creditors in accerdance with section 176A of the

Bike Media UK Limited (In Administraticn)
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Advisory

IA'86. The prescribed part only applies where the floating charge was created after
15 September 2003 and the net property available to the floating charge holder
exceeds £10,000. As previously advised, as there is no relevant floating charge, there
will be no prescribed part available for unsecured creditors in this case.



4. Joint Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

Details of the pre-appointment costs totalling £22,553 incurred by the Joint
Administrators were included in the Proposals. These costs were approved by a
resolution of the creditors and have been paid as an expense of the Administration.

Bike Media UK Limited (In Administration}
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report



5. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Following circulation of the Proposals the creditors passed a resolution that the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration should be calculated on a time cost basis. Detaifs of my
remuneration charged during the Period of the report is set out in the Statement of
Expenses attached at Appendix F. To date fees of £112,093 excluding VAT have
been drawn from the funds available. A breakdown of my time costs incurred during
the Period of this repott and to date is attached at Appendix D. The remuneration
recovered by the Joint Administrators based on time costs, has not exceeded the sum
provided in the fees estimate circulated to creditors with the Proposals.

Joint Administrators’ disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Joint Administrators on behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses
relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable
to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage rate
prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursements incurred
during the Period of this report are set out in Appendix D.

The expenses of the administration

I attach at Appendix F, a Statement of Expenses that have been incurred during the
Period covered by this report.

An estimate of the Joint Administrators’ expenses was set out in the Proposals The
total expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are included in the cumulative
figures in the Receipts and Payments Account attached at Appendix E. I can confirm
that expenses incurred are in line with the details previously provided.

Bike Media UK Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Joint Administrators and
further have a right to challenge the Joint Administrators' remuneration and other
expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under the Insolvency Rules. (For
ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting period as set out
in Appendix F only). Further details of these rights can be found in the Creditors’
Guide to Fees which you «can access using the following link
https://creditors.frpadvisory.com/finfo.aspx ~ and select  the one  for
administrations. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you
on request. Please note there is a time limit for requesting information being 21 days
following the receipt of this progress report. There is a time limit of eight weeks
following the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or
expenses are excessive.



Appendix A

Statutory Information

01y

BIKE MEDIA UK LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
COMPANY INFORMATION:

Other trading names:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Bike Channel
09780877

2nd Floor, 110 Cannen Street
London
EC4N 6EU

Canterbury Court, Kennington Park
1-3 Brixton Road

Londan

SW9 6DE

Office 210/211 Southbank House
Black Prince Road

London

SE1 7S]

Joint Administrators:

Address of Joint
Administrators:

Date of appointment of
Joint Administrators:

Court in which
administration
proceedings were
brought:

Court reference
number:

Appointor details:
Previous cffice holders,
if any:

Extensions to the initial
period of appointment:

Anthony John Wright & Alastair Rex Massey

FRP Advisory LLP

2nd Floor 110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

8 September 2017

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Companies Court

6516 of 2017

The Directors

None

None

Bike Media UK Limited (In Administration})
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report



Appendix B

Form AM22 - Notice of move from Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Bike Media UK Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators” Final Report



In accordance with
Rule 3.60 of the >_£ N N
Insolvency (England

& Wales) Rules 2016

sl NOtice of move from administration to creditors’

e voluntary liquidation

%

Companies House

For further informatign, please
refer 10 our guidance at
www,.govukicompanieshouse

q Company details
Company number anmn_ﬂma_!m_l.ﬂ_rﬂ

Company hame in full _ Bike Media UK Limited

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescnpt of in
bald black capitals.

Hl Court details

Court name The High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisior,

Companies Court

Court case number m_mja_m_oqﬁ.\_ _ _ _ ‘

—

HF Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Anthony John

Sumame Wright

E Administrator's address

Building name/mumber : e Floor

Streat 110 Cannon Strest

Post town _IOBQOD

Caunty/Region _

Fosteode _m_mr_z_ _mma
Country %

04117 version 1.0




AM2?

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Administrator’s name @

Fulk forename(s}

Alastair Rex

Surname

Massey

B Other administrator
Use this section to tell us ahout
another administrator.

o |}

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number

2nd Floor

Street 110 Cannon Street
_
Post town London
County/Region
oie T [e (o la [N [elelu
Country _

Use this section 1o tell us about
another administrator,

7 |

Appointor/applicant’s name

Give the name of the person who made the appaintment or the
administration application.

Full forename{s)

The

Sumame

Directors

Proposed liguidator’s name

Full ferenamefs)

Anthony John

Surname

Insolvency practitioner

number

Wiright

1dofslzlol T T

o |

Proposed liquidator's address

Building name/number

2nd Floor

Street 110 Cannon Street

Post town London

County/Regicn

Postcode [ETc[a[N] [6[EJU
Country _

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administratioa ta creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Proposed liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

Alastair Rex

Surname

Massey

Insolvency practitioner
number

1lefsfofof | [

Lise this section to tell us about
another liquidator,

Proposed liquidator's address®

Building name/number

2nd Floor

@ 0ther liquidator
Use this section to tell us abaut

Street 110 Cannon Street another iquidator.
Post town London

County/Region 7

ot (Ejcle N [sl]U

Country ﬁ

! Period of progress report

e Tols b5 [2fofsle

R date v o Telo[1le

i3]

Final progress report

B | have attached a copy of the final progress report,

Sign and date

Adrinistrator’s
signature

Signature date

x%b&

NS

ns

04/17 Version 1.0




AMZ2?

Notice of move fram administration to creditors” volumary liguidation

m Presenter information

= Impartant information

You do not have to give any contact information, bul
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information yau give
visible to searchers of the public recere.

Al information on this form will appear on the
public record,

fmann Jaz Stafford

m Where to send

ermnNT ERP Advisory LLP

Address

2nd Floor
_ 110 Cannon Street

Past 1own

London

ECE[R FE[D

CouniyRegion

Fosteade

Country

75

f.ﬁ____% 020 3005 4000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[1 The company name and numbes match the
information held en the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

I3 You have signed and dated the form,

You may return this form te any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Campanies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Hmcz__m.. information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www,gov.uk/companieshouse
ar email enguiries@companieshcuse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04717 Version 1.0




Appendix C

Schedule of work

Bike Media UK Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report



BIKE MEDIA UK LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Schedule of Work

The table below sets out a detafled summary of the works undertaken by the officeholders during the reporting Period.

Note

Category

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Work undertaken during the reporting period

Case Accounting, Case Control and Review

Continued to dea! with further payments and receipts into the bank account. Setup any new payees as and when required including, obtaining
authorisation. Continue to reconcile the bank accounts on a regular basis. Ensure cashier files are updated. Finalised the Administration costs
in preparation of ending the Administration. Ensured bank accounts are updated with the move to the Liquidation.

General Admin

Continued to update the case management system with company information, creditor and employee details. Ensure files were updated and
all correspondence filed accordingly and administrative matters dealt with. Continued to deal with enquiries from third parties.

Insurance

Continue to assist insurers with any queries and liaise with insurers on pre-appointment refunds. Updated insurers on sale of chattel assets
and surrender of the property.

Strategy

Carried out reqular reviews and revise/update the strategy documents to achieve the stated outcome.
Fee and WIP

Prepared budgets to ensure compliant with fee estimate. Approval sought for fees and ensured WIP recovered is in accordance with budgets.




BIKE MEDIA UK LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Schedule of Work

IT — Admin/Planning

No work to be carried out in the period.

2 ASSET REALISATION
Work undertaken during the reporting period

Chattel assets, debt collections
Continued to liaise with HMRC for balance of funds to be returned which is held for estimated pre-appointment VAT return.
Sale of business

No work carried out in the period.

3 CREDITORS
Work undertaken during the reporting period

Unsecured creditors

Continued to update case management system with creditor details/amendments. Dealt with all creditor queries and correspondence on an
on-going basis and provided updates the Administration. Continued to acknowledge creditors’ claims and updated case management system.

Employees and preferential creditors

Continued to update and liaise with RPO on any new employee claims.
Continued to assist employees on redundancy claims.

Secured Creditor

No wark to be carried out in the period.




BIKE MEDIA UK LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Schedule of Work

HP/Leasing

Liaised with HP creditor enquiring into location of goods.
z,onm:zo: of title ("ROT") creditors

No work to be carried out in the period.

Pensions

No work to be carried out in the period.

Landlerds

No work to be carried out in the period.

Tax/VAT

Dealt with pre-appointment tax matters directly with MMRC.

4 INVESTIGATIONS
Work undertaken during the reporting period

Continued to liaise with our contentious team on their investigaticns into the Company’s affairs and the issues and points raised by creditors.
Our investigations include reviewing documentation and discussions with third parties and solicitors.

5 STATUTORY COMPLIANCE
Work undertaken during the reporting period

Post —appointment TAX/VAT

Prepared and submitted the vat returns for the administration period. Submitted the appropriate vat forms to deregister the Company.




BIKE MEDIA UK LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Schedule of Work

Statutory compliance and reporting

Monitored and updated compliance documentation.

Ensured statutory reports were drafted and issued to members, preferential and unsecured creditors as required by legislation. This was to
provide updates on the progress of the Administration during the reporting periods and filed the statutory report, as required. Dealt with

queries which arose following circulation of these reports.

Carried out regular reviews of the case as required by the regulatory bodies to ensure all statutory matters are adhered to and the case was
progressed. Reviewed and prepared strategy updates. Updated case management systems and ensure Administration was progressed.

Appointment formalities

Update all parties including the Registrar of Companies with exit from Administration.
Statement of affairs ("SoA")

No work to be carried out in the period.

Bonding/statutory advertising

Ensured insolvency bonds reviewed and updated in preparation for the case to be moved to Liguidation.

6 TRADING
Work undertaken during the reporting period

Forecasting, monitoring, sales and purchasing
No work to be carried out in the period.

Case Accounting — Trading

No work to be carried out in the period.




BIKE MEDIA UK LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Schedule of Work

Legal trading
No work to be carried out in the period.
IT Trading and support

No work to be carried out in the period.

7 LEGAL AND LITIGATION
Work undertaken during the reporting period

Instructed solicitors on advice on a creditor query that they should be regarded as an employee so could make an employee claim through the
redundancy payments office and not fall as an unsecured creditor. Dialogue with creditors’ solicitor after receiving advice.




Appendix D

Details of the Joint Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the Period and cumulative

Bike Media UK Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report

-



FRP SIP § Report - Pariod cost report

Appendix D

Jurcor Prafesgranal & Sunport! Total Hawrs i Avarapa Hriy Rale [

Administration and Planning 210 2742 £9.93 - L 1EeERSE |
Admin & Planring 1.60 600.00
Case Accounting 180 405 5.65 1,013.75
Case Conlrol and Review 1.50 0.40 190 867.50
Case Accounling - Gensral 9 B0 1.28 10.88 270250
General Adminisiration 2.00 1350 360 2210 4120 1081000
Insurance 1.60 1.60 440.00
Fee and WIP 070 270 19250
1T — Admir / planning and acquisition 3.40 3.40 035.00
Strategy and Flan 1.00 0.40 1.00 2.40 270.80
Media 0.60 0.60 ) 165.00
Asset Realisation 1.8 2320 2. 1582 B2.17 223125
Asset Realisation 7.25 23.20 080 31.35 12,898.75
Chatel Assels 12.70 12.70 3.492.50
Debt Collection o.80 1.52 242 502.50
Legal-asset Realisation 13.20 13.20 363000
Asset Realsation Floating 3.50 350 1,807.50
Craditors 0.50 13.30 £3.60 2968 9688 L MATIED
Unsgcured Creditors. o050 1128 29.40 21.26 62.41 16,163.75
Secured Creditors. 60 050 165,00
Employees 2,05 9.80 425 16.10 3,750.00
Preferential Greditors 4.60 217 677 153625
HP¥ Leasing 0.40 040 110.00
Legal-Creditors 570 570 1.567.50
Landlord 2.20 170 3.90 802.50
TAXAAT - Pre-sppointment 0.20 0.20 55,00
Sharehotders .10 210 27.50
Pansians - Credilore 0.50 0.30 0.80 . . Jsogo
Inyestigation 280 2148 56.E5 520 8610 2633078
lrwestigatory Work 18.55 5.50 3.00 27.05 855375
CODA Enquiries 1.50 9.60 150 12.60 3,720.00
Legal - Invesligalions 1.00 2.00 3.00 1,285.00
IT - Investigations 0.30 27.30 27 60 8,012.00
Forensie 8.90 0,70 180 460,00
Forensle - Cala Caplure 11.28 125 2.260.00
Refathaly - Internal 3.00 3.00 L .
Statutory Compliance 828 230 8,00 12,34 7588 o 223mspr
Post Appt TAXAAT 0.50 0.45 1060 570 1725 4,353.75
Slatutory Compliance - Ganeral 1.25 1360 2.50 17.35 4,85875
Statutory Reparting/ Meetings 4.50 1.85 27.30 058 34.23 10,72628
Appointment Formalities 010 a1 17.50
Statement of Afairs 380 0.53 433 1.411.25
Bondingf Statutory Advertlsing 0.70 070 192,50
Tax/VAT - Post appoiniment 200 2.80 4.90 1,057.50
Total Hours 24,80 T6.18 21188 7814 395.04 13,153.25
Disbursaments for the period
FRP Chargs out retes From 08 Septembar 2017 1o 21 August 2018
Grade 1at My 2017 Valuwe £
Appaintment take: / Panner 450-545 Category 1
Managers / Directors 340465 Adverlising N 175.00
Other Profassionsl 200-205 mm_m_w_nm,_g harge mwmu
Junlor Profassionel & Suppon, 125173 Postage 432.90
Subsistance 6.10
Storage 22470
Bonding 350.00 .
Computter Consumables 66399
Gategory 2
__CatiMiieage Reghargs 7713
= Grapd Total 199382

Mileage Is charged at the HMRC rate
arevalling at the tme the cost was Incurred



FRP SIP 9 Report - Perlod cost repert Printed 21/08/2018

Appendix D

Blko Media UK Limited (In >n__.=5_-=i~_03

Appointment Takers [ Total Gost
Partners  Managers { Directors Other Professional Juniar Professionat & Support Total Hours £ Avarage Hyly Rate £
Administration and Planning 0.50 3.05 5.40 1.60 10.55° 3,138.78 o297
Admin & Planning 1.60 1.60 800.00 375.00
Case Accounting 0.40 1.80 2.00 347.50 17378
Case Control and Review 020 0.20 75.00 375,00
Case Accounting - General 2.70 2.70 742,50 2758.00
. (eneralAdminigtration 0 ps0 0 118 0 _0BO _ _ . —_—— 225 86875 388 11
Insurance 0.20 0.20 £5.00 27500
Fee and WiP 0.70 0.70 192.50 275.00
Strategy and Planning 0.10 0,20 0.30 892 50 308.33
Media Q.60 0.560 165.00 275,00
Asset Realisation 0.30 0,30 B2,50 27500
Chatel Assets 0.20 030 82.50 275.00
Creditors 1045 110 11,55 2,962.50 265.63"
Unsecured Creditors 4,70 0,70 5.40 1,415.00 262.04
Employees 1.35 0.40 1.75 327.50 187.14
Preferential Creditors 1.30 1.30 357.50 275.00
Legal-Creditors 3.10 3.10 852,50 275.00
Investigation 1,00 a.10 8.80 17,90 6,112.50 . 34148
Investigatory Work 6.10 3.30 9.40 3,195.00 339.89
Legal - Investigations 1.00 2.00 3.00 1,285,00 431.87
IT — Investigations 550 5,50 1,622.50 295.00
Statutory Compliance 2.50 1.85 18.20 290 25.45 7.568.75 297.40
Post Appt TAX/VAT .10 1.10 302.50 275.00
Statutory Comgpliance - General 3.80 3.80 1,045.00 275.00
Statutory Reporting/ Meetings 250 1.85 11.30 15.656 5,163.75 32¢.95
Tax/VAT - Post appointment 2.00 290 4.90 1,057 .50 21582
Total Houts 4.00 13.00 43.15 560 65.75 19,855.00 301.98

Disbursements for the period

FRP Charge out rates From 08 March 2018 to 21 August 2048

Grade 1st May 2017 Yalue £
Appointment taker / Partner 450-545 Category 1 ‘

Managers / Direclors 340-465 mwﬁmmmwwﬁm_ wwm
Cther Professional 200-285 -
Junior Professional & Support 125175 Mileage is charged at the HMRC rate

prevailing at the time the cost was incurred



Appendix E

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period and cumulative

Bike Media UK Limited (EIn Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report

-



Bike Media UK Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/03/2018 From 08/09/2017
of Affairs To 21/08/2018 To 21/08/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
16,000.00 Office Furniture & Equipment NIL 5,700.00
50,000.00 Content Library NIL NIL
125,000.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL Deposits NIL NIL
NIL Prepayments/Rent Deposit NIL 3,793.08
TV Channe! Rights NIL 120,000.00
VAT Refund NIL 66,840.54
Insurance Refund NIL 239.02
156,408.00 Cash .at Bank NIL 100,320.56
Bank Interest Gross NIL 14.45
NiL 296,907.65
COST OF REALISATIONS
Media Maintenance Costs NIL 2,000.00
Administrators' Remuneration 112,093.25 112,093.25
Administrators' Disbursements 1,808.82 1,808.82
Administrators' pre-appointment remu 22,553.50 22,553.50
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 38,442.73
Legal Fees 1,312.50 13,629.00
Accountants Fees 2,500.00 21,500.00
Re-Direction of Mail 185.00 NIL
Statutory Advertising NIL 84.60
Insurance of Assets NIL 649.60
Wages & Salaries NIL 2,542.30
PAYE & NI NIL 609.81
(140,453.07) (215,913.61)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{9,129.10) Employee Arrears of Wages and Holid NIL NIL
. NIL NIL
RPage 1 of 2 IPS SQL ver. 2012.10 21 August 2018 10:40




Bike Media UK Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/03/2018 From 08/09/2017
of Affairs To 21/08/2018 To 21/08/2018
£ £ £
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(3,327,463.79) Bike International Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
{578,755.94) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(98,802.04) Intercompany Loans NIL NIL
(40,674.57) Employee Notice & Redundancy Claim NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(3,708,417.44) (140,453.07) 80,994.04
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 3,681.50
IB Curr Flt/emailed NIB 18.7.18 52,809.93
Vat Control Account 24,502.61
80,994.04

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 21 August 2018 10:40



Appendix F

Statement of Expenses incurred in the Period

Bike Media UK Limited {in Administration)
Statement of expenses for the period ended
21 August 2018
Expenses £
Office Holders' remuneration {Time costs) 19,865
Office Holders' disbursements 3
Agents/Valuers Fees - 500
Wages & Salaries -
PAYE & NI -
Insurance -
| egal Fees 1,313
Broker Commission -
Media Maintenance Costs - 2,000
Accountants Fees 2,500
Mail Redirection -
Statutory Advertising -
Pre-appointment remuneration 22,554
Total 43,734
-

Bike Media UK Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators” Final Report

L



